the new expansion and reconstruction projects, JMC laid emphasis on
improving the environmental performance, strictly implemented the system of
“Three Simultaneities”, transacted the EIA procedure according to national
standards, stipulated the preventive and control measures for environmental
pollution, and reported to competent administrative departments on
environmental protection for approval.

17

16. Other major events

√Applicable   □Not Applicable

JMC received government incentives about RMB 200 million appropriated by
Nanchang City, Nanchang County Xiaolan Economic& Technological
Development Zone, Nanchang City Qingyunpu District and Taiyuan
Technological Development Zone during the reporting period, which is to
support JMC’s development.

17. Major event of JMC subsidiary

□Applicable   √Not Applicable

18

Chapter VI Share Capital Changes & Shareholders

1. Changes of Shareholding Structure
I. Changes of shareholding structure

 Before the change Change (+, -) After the change

Shares

Proportion

of total

shares (%)

New

share

s

Bonus

Shares

Reserve-

converte

d shares

Others Subtotal Shares

Proportion

of total

shares (%)

I. Limited tradable

A shares
1,725,900 0.20% - - - - - 1,725,900 0.20%

1. State shares - - - - - - - - -

2. State-own legal

person share
- - - - - - - - -

3. Other domestic

shares
1,725,900 0.20% - - - - - 1,725,900 0.20%

Including:

Domestic legal

person shares
835,140 0.10% - - - -44,400 -44,400 790,740 0.09%

Domestic natural

person shares
890,760 0.10% - - - 44,400 44,400 935,160 0.11%

II. Unlimited

tradable shares
861,488,100 99.80% - - - - - 861,488,100 99.80%

1. A shares 517,488,100 59.95% - - - - - 517,488,100 59.95%

2. B shares 344,000,000 39.85% - - - - - 344,000,000 39.85%

III. Total 863,214,000 100.00% - - - - - 863,214,000 100.00%

Causes of shareholding changes

√Applicable   □Not Applicable

44,400 limited tradable A shares hold by a domestic legal person shareholder
were transferred to natural person shareholders in the first half of 2017.

Approval of changes of shareholding structure

□Applicable   √Not Applicable

Shares transfer

□Applicable   √Not Applicable

Impact on accounting data, such as the latest EPS, diluted EPS, shareholders’
equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company, generated from
shares changes

□Applicable   √Not Applicable

Others to be disclosed necessarily or per the requirements of securities